
DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA 
INVITATION FOR BIDS - 04 

GOVERNMENT OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA 
MINISTRY OF HIGHWAYS  

 

NATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING 
 
 

1. The Chairman, Ministry Procurement Committee 2 (MPC 2) of Ministry of Highways, now invites 
sealed bids from eligible and qualified bidders for theworks described below :- 
 

 

 

 

Ref. 

No. 

Contract No. Name of the contract 

 

 

 

RDA EE Area/ 

District 

Engineer’s 

Estimate 

(Including 

contingencies 

& without 

VAT) 

/ (LKR Mn) 

Contract 

period 

(Calendar 

Days) 

CIDA 

Grade 

 

Non- 

Refundable 

Fee 
Bid Security 

(LKR.) 

1 

RDA/N.Centr

al/Polo//GSP/

CECB/20 

Construction of Bridge across 

RB18 Canal on Resaipura to 

Meerapura Road at Thambala 

Lankapura Road 

Polonnaruwa 

/ 

Polonnaruwa 

77.66 270 C4 15,000/- 1,000,000/- 

Construction of Meegaswewa - 

Kumbukunawala Causeway No 

01 

Habarana / 

Polonnaruwa 

Construction of Meegaswewa - 

Kumbukunawala Causeway No 

02 

Construction of Kirimetiya-

Kahambiliyawa Bridge 

2 

RDA/West/K

alu/Agala/GS

P/CECB/21 

Construction of Pahala Hewessa 

- Liyanawatta Road Bridge 

Agalawatta/ 

Kaluthara 
92.00 270 C4 19,000/- 1,300,000/- Construction of Pahala Hewessa 

- Gamagoda Road Bridge 

Construction of Ranepuragoda - 

Liyanawatta Road Bridge 

3 

RDA/West/K

alu/Agala/GS

P/CECB/22 

Construction of Pelawatta - 

Hathlahabada - Gorakaduwa 

Bridge 

Agalawatta/ 

Kaluthara 
65.70 300 C4 13,000/- 950,000/- 

4 

RDA/Uva/M

on/Mon/GSP/ 

CECB/ 23 

Construction of Bridge across 

Weli Oya Main canal in 

NeebodPalassagama  

Monaragala/ 

Monaragala 
13.12 120 

C6 

& 

C5 

2,750/- 190,000/- 

5 

RDA/Uva/M

on/Bibi/GSP/ 

CECB/ 24 

Construction of Bridge Across 

Maragala Oya, Udawela 

Pallewela Koramada Road  

Bibile / 

Monaragala 
20.76 150 

C6 

& 

C5 

4,250/- 300,000/- 

6 

RDA/Sab/Ke

g/Ruwan/GS

P/CECB/25 

Construction of Bridge Across 

Seethawaka Ganga at 

Ambagahakanda  

Ruwanwella / 

Kegalle 
94.60 300 C4 19,000/- 1,300,000/- 

Construction of Bridge at the 

Entrance of Alternative Road to 

Thalapitiya Gama  

Reconstruction of Deloluwa 

Makuluwathenna Bridge, 

Dehiowita  



7 

RDA/Sab/Ke

g/Ruwan/GS

P/CECB/26 

Construction of Bridge to  

Approach Waththegoda Gama  

Ruwanwella / 

Kegalle 
89.00 270 C4 18,000/- 1,275,000/- 

Construction of Bridge at 

Bomaluwa Junction, Ihala 

Maniyangama  

Construction of Small Bridge 

across the Canal which 

Boundaries to Katulanda and 

Pallewaththa  

Construction of Bridge Across 

the Canal at Thaligama, 

Pallewaththa  

8 

RDA/Sab/Ke

g/Ruwan/GS

P/CECB/27 

Construction of Bridge in 

Irekanda Road, Kosgahahinna  

Ruwanwella / 

Kegalle 
79.36 210 C4   16,000/-  1,125,000/- 

Construction of Bridge Linking 

Ballehela and Pahalagama  

Bridge in Gedarawaththa 

Adawiya Road  

Bridge across Karawila Ganga in  

Udamaliboda Dikellakanda 

Road 

Bridge at Dehiowita Polwaththa  

9 

RDA/Sab/Ke

g/Ruwan/GS

P/CECB/28 

Bridge for Egodakanda Village 

in Pannila  

Ruwanwella / 

Kegalle 
94.09 270 C4 19,000/- 1,300,000/- 

Bridge behind MOH Office at 

Maliboda Namalwaththa  

Bridge for Pahala Miyanawita to 

Beligaswaththa   

 

2. Rehabilitation and Improvement activities (the works) will include but not limited to the following: 
 

• Site Clearing and Excavation; 
• Bridge/ Culvert Construction with access Roads. 
• Drainage construction / improvements; 
• Relocation of utilities 

 

3. Bidding will be conducted through the National Competitive Bidding Procedure. Regional preference 

and CIDA grade preference shall apply only for the Construction of Bridge across Weli Oya Main canal 

in Neebod Palassagaa and Construction of Bridge Across Maragala Oya, Udawela Pallewela Koramada 

Road as stipulated in Public Finance Circular No. 04/2016 (ii). 

4. To be eligible for contract award, the successful bidder shall not have been blacklisted and shall be 

currently registered with the Construction Industry Development Authority formerly named as 

Institute for Construction Training and Development (ICTAD) for Bridge or Highway Construction in 

above grades. 

5. Interested bidders may obtain further information and inspect the bidding documents during office 

hours (from 09:00 hrs to 15:00 hrs Monday to Friday inclusive, except Public Holidays) from 

Additional Secretary (Engineering), Ministry of Highways, 7th Floor, “Maganeguma 

Mahamadura”, Denzil Kobbakaduwa Mawatha, Battaramulla. TP: 011-2887463, 011-2887543, 

Fax: 011-2887464.] or relevant Provincial Director Office. 

6. A complete set of Bidding Documents in English language shall be purchased by interested bidders on 

submission of a written application with the registration certificate issued by Registrar of Public 

contracts under the Act No. 3 of 1987, Department of Registrar Companies for Contracts, from the 

Additional Secretary (Engineering), Ministry of Highways, 7th Floor, “Maganeguma 

Mahamadura”, Denzil Kobbakaduwa Mawatha, Battaramulla or relevant Provincial Director 

Office from 19th November 2021 until 10th December 2021during 09:00 hrs to 15:00 hrs upon 

payment of a non-refundable fee.  The non-refundable tender fee can be paid by depositing cash to the 

following account. 

a. Account Name  : Secretary – Ministry of Highways 
b. Account Number : 0007040370 



c. Bank Name  : Bank of Ceylon- Battaramulla 
 

7. Pre-bid meeting will be held at the office of the relevant Provincial Director, Road Development 

Authority as specified in the bidding document at 10.00 a.m. on 01/12/2021 and Site visit will be 

arranged if necessary. 

8. Bid shall be addressed to the Chairman, Ministry Procurement Committee 2, C/o Additional 

Secretary (Engineering), Ministry of Highways, 7thFloor, “Maganeguma  Mahamedura”, Denzil 

Kobbekaduwa Mawatha, Battaramulla and can be submitted to the above address or to the Office 

of Provincial director of Road Development Authority of respective province in duplicate on or 

before 14:00 hrs on 13th December 2021 together with bid security as described in the bidding 

document and bid opening will be held soon after closing of the bids. Late bids will be rejected. 

9. The bidder shall bear all costs associated with the preparation and submission of its Bids, and the 
Employer shall not be responsible or liable for those costs, regardless of the conduct or outcome of the 
bidding process. 
 

The Address Referred to above is 
The Chairman,  
Ministry Procurement Committee 2, 
C/o Additional Secretary (Engineering)  
Ministry of Highways,  
7th Floor, Maganeguma Mahamedura,  
Denzil Kobbekaduwa Mawatha,  
Battaramulla.  
19.11.2021 


